# SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

# ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 14 APRIL 2023

#### **CONTENTS**

GOVERNOR'S INSTRUMENTS	
Appointments	798
Proclamations—	
National Electricity (South Australia) (Ministerial	
Reliability Instrument) Amendment Act	
(Commencement) Proclamation 2023	798

# **GOVERNOR'S INSTRUMENTS**

#### APPOINTMENTS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 14 April 2023

Her Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the Honourable Clare Michele Scriven, MLC, to be also Acting Minister for Local Government, Acting Minister for Regional Roads and Acting Minister for Veterans Affairs, from 17 April 2023 until 21 April 2023 inclusive, during the absence of the Honourable Geoffrey Graeme Brock, MP.

By command,

ANASTASIOS KOUTSANTONIS, MP For Premier

23MINCAB/0006

#### PROCLAMATIONS

#### South Australia

# National Electricity (South Australia) (Ministerial Reliability Instrument) Amendment Act (Commencement) Proclamation 2023

# 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *National Electricity (South Australia) (Ministerial Reliability Instrument) Amendment Act (Commencement) Proclamation 2023.* 

# 2—Commencement of Act

The National Electricity (South Australia) (Ministerial Reliability Instrument) Amendment Act 2023 (No 8 of 2023) comes into operation on 14 April 2023.

# Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 14 April 2023

All instruments appearing in this gazette are to be considered official, and obeyed as such